These unaudited pro forma combined financial statements also reflect other adjustments that, in the opinion of management, are necessary to present
fairly the pro forma combined results of operations and combined financial position of the Company as of and for the periods indicated. The unaudited pro
forma combined financial information is for illustrative and informational purposes only and is not intended to represent or be indicative of what our
financial condition or results of operations would have been had the Company operated historically as a company independent of MSG, or if the
Distribution had occurred on the dates indicated. The unaudited pro forma combined financial information also should not be considered representative of
our future combined financial condition or combined results of operations.

70

Table of Contents

ENTERTAINMENT BUSINESS
OF THE MADISON SQUARE GARDEN COMPANY

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
As of December 31, 2019 (in thousands)

Historical
Spinco (a)

Pro Forma
Adjustments   Notes

Spinco
Distribution -

Subtotal

Pro Forma
Adjustments
for Probable
Disposition (s)

Pro
Forma

Combined
ASSETS
Current Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 997,677   $ 471,505   (b),(c),(d)   $ 1,469,182   $ 320,000   $1,789,182
Restricted cash   17,898   17,898   17,898
Short-term investments   113,020   113,020   113,020
Accounts receivable, net   90,497   90,497   90,497
Net related party receivables   1,853   838   (e)   2,691   2,691
Prepaid expenses   32,982   32,982   (277)   32,705
Other current assets   44,284   (3,291)   (b),(c)   40,993   (338)   40,655

Total current assets   1,298,211   469,052   1,767,263   319,385   2,086,648
Investments and loans to nonconsolidated affiliates   63,241   63,241   63,241
Property and equipment, net   1,535,179   1,535,179   (106,325)   1,428,854
Right-of-use lease assets   240,728   240,728   240,728
Amortizable intangible assets, net   162,498   162,498   162,498
Indefinite-lived intangible assets   65,421   (1,080)   (b)   64,341   64,341
Goodwill   165,558   165,558   (3,850)   161,708
Other assets   49,157   49,157   49,157

Total assets   $3,579,993   $ 467,972   $ 4,047,965   $ 209,210   $4,257,175

LIABILITIES, REDEEMABLE NONCONTROLLING
INTERESTS AND STOCKHOLDERS’ / DIVISIONAL EQUITY
Current Liabilities:

Accounts payable   $ 40,703   $   $ 40,703   $ (6,053)   $ 34,650
Net related party payables   28,530   28,530   28,530
Current portion of long-term debt, net of deferred financing costs   4,792   4,792   4,792
Accrued liabilities:

Employee related costs   62,530   (9,958)   (b)   52,572   (206)   52,366
Other accrued liabilities   107,170   107,170   11,545   95,625
Operating lease liabilities, current   50,829   50,829   50,829

Collections due to promoters   60,815   60,815   60,815
Deferred revenue   186,438   (10,168)   (b)   176,270   (44,975)   131,295

Total current liabilities   541,807   (20,126)   521,681   (62,779)   458,902
Long-term debt, net of deferred financing costs   31,160   222,000   (c)   253,160   253,160
Operating lease liabilities, noncurrent   189,127   189,127   189,127
Defined benefit and other postretirement obligations   33,255   (7,192)   (b)   26,063   26,063
Other employee related costs   17,270   (1,942)   (b)   15,328   15,328
Deferred tax liabilities, net   23,488   (185)   (q)   23,303   23,303
Other liabilities   54,971   54,971   (1,962)   53,009

Total Liabilities   891,078   192,555   1,083,633   (64,741)   1,018,892

Redeemable noncontrolling interests   66,223   66,223   66,223
Equity

MSG Investment   2,638,955   (2,638,955)   (f)   —   —
Common stock - Class A   —   193,570   (f)   193,570   193,570
Common stock - Class B   —   45,300   (f)   45,300   45,300
Additional paid-in capital

   —   2,675,502
(b),(d),(e),(f),
(q)   2,675,502   2,675,502

Retained earnings   —   —   273,951   273,951
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (33,070)   (33,070)   (33,070)

Total Company divisional / stockholders’ equity   2,605,885   275,417   2,881,302   273,951   3,155,253
Nonredeemable noncontrolling interests   16,807   16,807   16,807

Total divisional / stockholders’ equity   2,622,692   275,417   2,898,109   273,951   3,172,060

Total liabilities, redeemable noncontrolling interests and divisional /
stockholders’ equity   $3,579,993   $ 467,972   $ 4,047,965   $ 209,210   $4,257,175

  71

Table of Contents

ENTERTAINMENT BUSINESS
OF THE MADISON SQUARE GARDEN COMPANY

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the Six Months Ended December 31, 2019

(in thousands, except per share data)

Historical
Spinco (a)

Pro Forma
Adjustments   Notes

Spinco
Distribution -

Subtotal

Pro Forma
Adjustments
for Probable
Disposition (s)

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues
  $567,177   $ 1,935

(g),(i),(j),
(k)   $ 569,112   $ (33,393)   $ 535,719

Lease Revenues   33,421   (l),(n)   33,421   33,421
Operating expenses:

(g),(h),
(i),(j),

Direct operating expenses
   339,773   13,937

(k),(l),
(m),(o)   353,710   (13,251)   340,459

Selling, general and administrative expenses
   173,784   20,425

(g),(m),
(n),(p)   194,209   (14,060)   180,149

Depreciation and amortization   54,075   54,075   (3,475)   50,600

Operating income (loss)   (455)   994   539   (2,607)   (2,068)

Other income (expense):
Loss in equity method investments   (2,643)   (2,643)   (2,643)
Interest income   13,583   13,583   13,583
Interest expense   (1,249)   (3,701)   (c)   (4,950)   (4,950)
Miscellaneous expense, net   14,488   14,488   14,488

Income from operations before income taxes   23,724   (2,707)   21,017   (2,607)   18,410
Income tax expense   (1,440)   (q)   (1,440)   (1,440)

Net income   22,284   (2,707)   19,577   (2,607)   16,970
Less: Net loss attributable to redeemable noncontrolling interests   (1,404)   (1,404)   (1,404)
Less: Net loss attributable to nonredeemable noncontrolling
interests   (157)   (157)   (157)

Net income (loss) attributable to the Company   $ 23,845   $ (2,707)   $ 21,138   $ (2,607)   $ 18,531

Pro forma earnings per share   (r)
Basic   $ 0.89   $ 0.78
Diluted   0.88   0.77
Pro forma weighted-average common shares outstanding:   (r)
Basic   23,870   23,870
Diluted